As discussed in the accounting policies section on page 169, the Group and
Company now recognise infrastructure charges in other operating income on
a straight line basis over the life of the associated asset (“the current deferral
period”). This has resulted in a retrospective adjustment made to trade and
other payables, deferred tax and retained earnings. The adjustment has
been calculated on retrospective infrastructure charges recognised using
the difference between the current deferral period and the previous deferral
period of 30 years.

In addition, in accordance with IFRS 15, we have made a re-classification for
amounts relating to contract assets and liabilities. These adjustments have
been presented in the table below.

New accounting policies and financial reporting changes continued

170 Thames Water Annual Report and Annual Performance Report 2018/19

Group
In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of initial
application, 1 April 2017:

IAS 18
carrying

amount *

IFRS 15
carrying

amount *

 Note

As previously
stated

31 March
2017

 £m
Remeasurement

£m
Reclassification

£m

1 April
2017

 £m

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 14 637.4 – (247.8) 389.6

Contract assets 14 – – 247.8 247.8

Subtotal 637.4 – – 637.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 16 938.7 (10.7) (125.5) 802.5

Contract liabilities 16 – – 125.5 125.5

Subtotal 938.7 (10.7) – 928.0

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 16 404.9 131.2 (536.1) –

Contract liabilities 16 – – 536.1 536.1

Deferred tax 19 792.4 (20.5) – 771.9

Subtotal 1,197.3 110.7 – 1,308.0

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of the previous set of
annual financial statements, 31 March 2018:

IAS 18
carrying

amount *

IFRS 15
carrying

amount *

 Note

As previously
stated

31 March
2018

£m
Remeasurement

£m
Reclassification

£m

1 April
2018

£m

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 14, 31 621.4 – (225.9) 395.5

Contract assets 14, 31 – – 225.9 225.9

Subtotal 621.4 – – 621.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 16, 31 820.6 (11.5) (129.4) 679.7

Contract liabilities 16, 31 – – 129.4 129.4

Subtotal 820.6 (11.5) – 809.1

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 16, 31 446.0 143.9 (589.9) –

Contract liabilities 16, 31 – – 589.9 589.9

Deferred tax 19, 31 853.7 (22.5) – 831.2

Subtotal 1,299.7 121.4 – 1,421.1
*	 The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9, recognition of the TWMIPS surplus and restatement of the insurance claims receivable from non-current

to current.

Strategic report
G

overnance
Financial statem

ents
Annual perform

ance report
171Thames Water Annual Report and Annual Performance Report 2018/19

The impact on the Group’s total equity is as follows:

 Note

1 April
2018

£m

1 April
2017

 £m

Total equity – before IFRS 15 restatement (2,854.3) (2,536.3)

Decrease in cumulative infrastructure charges recognised in other operating income 31 132.4 120.5

Decrease in cumulative taxation on profit/loss on ordinary activities 31 (22.5) (20.5)

Opening total equity 1 April – after IFRS 15 restatement (2,744.4) (2,436.3)

Company
In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the Company statement of financial position at the date of initial
application, 1 April 2017:

IAS 18
carrying

amount *

IFRS 15
carrying

amount *

 Note

As previously
stated

31 March
2017

£m
Remeasurement

£m
Reclassification

£m

 1 April
 2017

£m

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 46 637.2 – (247.8) 389.4

Contract assets 46 – – 247.8 247.8

Subtotal 637.2 – – 637.2

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 46 931.0 (10.7) (125.5) 794.8

Contract liabilities 46 – – 125.5 125.5

Subtotal 931.0 (10.7) – 920.3

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 46 404.9 131.2 (536.1) –

Contract liabilities 46 – – 536.1 536.1

Deferred tax 46 877.4 (20.5) – 856.9

Subtotal 1,282.3 110.7 – 1,393.0

New accounting policies and financial reporting changes continued

172 Thames Water Annual Report and Annual Performance Report 2018/19

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the Company statement of financial position at the date of the previous set of financial
statements, 31 March 2018:

IAS 18
carrying

amount *

IFRS 15
carrying

amount *

 Note

As previously
stated

31 March
2018

£m
Remeasurement

£m
Reclassification

£m

 1 April
2018

£m

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 34, 46 621.5 – (225.9) 395.6

Contract assets 34, 46 – – 225.9 225.9

Subtotal 621.5 – – 621.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 36, 46 813.3 (11.5) (129.4) 672.4

Contract liabilities 36, 46 – – 129.4 129.4

Subtotal 813.3 (11.5) – 801.8

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 36, 46 446.0 143.9 (589.9) –

Contract liabilities 36, 46 – – 589.9 589.9

Deferred tax 39, 46 919.8 (22.5) – 897.3

Subtotal 1,365.8 121.4 – 1,487.2
* 	 The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9, recognition of the TWMIPS surplus and restatement of the insurance claims receivable from non-current

to current. 

The impact on the Company’s total equity is as follows:

Note

1 April
 2018

 £m

1 April
2017

£m

Total equity – before IFRS 15 restatement (3,147.4) (2,923.8)

Decrease in cumulative infrastructure charges recognised in other operating income 46 132.4 120.5

Decrease in cumulative taxation on profit/loss on ordinary activities 46 (22.5) (20.5)

Opening total equity 1 April – after IFRS 15 restatement (3,037.5) (2,823.8)

[…]

During December 2016, a £400 million Class A Puttable, Callable, Resettable (“PCR”) bond issued by Thames Water Utilities Cayman Finance Limited
(“TWUCF”) with a final maturity of 9 April 2058 was exchanged for a new £400 million Class A 2058 bond with the same final maturity. In turn a PCR
bond issuance related intercompany loan from TWUCF to TWUL was also exchanged for a new intercompany loan with a final maturity of 9 April 2058.
On adoption of IFRS 9, a loss of £26.5 million related to PCR bond exchange has been recognised within the Group’s retained earnings and a loss of
£26.2 million related to the intercompany loan exchange has been recognised within the Company’s retained earnings. Derivative assets and liabilities
have continued to be recognised at fair value with movements recognised in the income statement or the cash flow hedge reserve where the instrument
has been designated in a hedge relationship.

Group
In summary, the following adjustments were recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of transition, 1 April 2018:

IAS 39
carrying

amount*

IFRS 9
 carrying
amount*

 Note

As previously
stated

31 March
2018

£m
Remeasurement

£m

1 April
2018

£m

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 17 (10,822.2) (26.5) (10,848.7)

Deferred tax 19 (853.7) 4.5 (849.2)

Subtotal (11,675.9) (22.0) (11,697.9)

Equity

Retained earnings 2,854.3 (22.0) 2,832.3

Subtotal 2,854.3 (22.0) 2,832.3
*	 The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 15 and recognition of the TWMIPS surplus.

Company
In summary, the following adjustments were recognised in the Company statement of financial position at the date of transition, 1 April 2018:

IAS 39
carrying

amount*

IFRS 9
 carrying
amount*

 Note

As previously
stated

31 March
2018

£m
Remeasurement

£m

1 April
 2018

 £m

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 37 (11,123.0) (26.2) (11,149.2)

Deferred tax 39 (919.8) 4.5 (915.3)

Subtotal (12,042.8) (21.7) (12,064.5)

Equity

Retained earnings 2,136.1 (21.7) 2